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that an issue. The fact is this that the gravest misuse of the media was done during the Janata regime again t the rules of the law, again t the provi ions of the Act. against the law relating to the defamation and all kinds of baseles allegations were levelled against the Congress leaders, evt'n when no FIRs were regi tered rel a ting 10

the same. So, J do not want to get into that again. Let us forget about it.

PROF. SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that in the last Panchayat ejection in West Bengal, the hief Minister add re sed only one meeting and that was not covered by the Doordarshan. ] would also like to know whe·
ther it was a fact that all the meeting addresed by the Congre s leader were covered by the media like Doordar han, A .I.R ., etc.

SHRI H.K.L. DHAGAT: This question was discu ed in the Rajya Sabha in detail. . I do not, at the moment, remember whether the Chief Minister'speeches were cov~red by the TV or not but what I know i that the Chief Minister's speechr were covered by orne media. I had aid it clearly. I do not recollect whether TV had covered his peeches or not. Now, regarding the injustice being done to the P\f Party, I would lik to submit that that question was g ne into a t length and according to the information avai lable with me, I would certainly say that no injustice was done to the ruling PM Party in West Bengal in regard to the coverage of Panchayat elections.

(Ifllerrupl;oflS)

PROF. SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY: I want to know whether the hon. Minister would assure us that :111 these points would be consider d.

MR . SPEAK R: He will go into that.

Export condition for FERA drug
Companies

*3. SHIH BANWARI LAL: Will the Minister of HEMJCALS AND FERTILI-ZERS be pleased to state :

{a) th~ expor~ conditions imposed in respect of regula risation of capacities of the FERA drug companies ;

(b) whether these are too harsh and unrealj tic as de cribed by the affected units and whether it would not be in the interest of export of drug to make the export ondition more liberal ;

(c) whether exports are more importapt today than sticking to the notion and norms of c.,pacity regulari ation ; and

(d) if so, whether Government will consider to change the policy' in the matter, if nece sa ry, taking a practical view of the issue 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
F .RTILIZERS (SHRI R.C. RATH):
(a) to (d ). In the C3 e of bulk drugs, wherever considered necessary, export obligation ranging between 10% and 25 % of the additional capacity regulari ed/recog-
nised have been imposed. On formulations, the export obligation generally imposed is 50~~ of the actual production beyond the highe~t a tual production level during the three years ending 31st March 1977 or the licen ed capacity whichever is higher. This hu, been done in view of the Government deci ion that wherever considered necessary. a uitable export obligation will be imposed on F RA and MRTP companies in respect of the whole or part of the add!tional bulk drugs or formulation capacity recognised/ regulariseci. Although a drug industry Assoc!~ti()n and a few F RA drug compan:es have represented on this matter, no proposal to change the Government decision is there at pre ent.

P..'it if;rcr,.~t ~: 3Th"lr1ff +r~)~lf, it=t
5PFf <fiT ~?:iTTn:Cf)~ \ifCfTCI' ~~T anllT I m~­

~Tlf 1i~T ijfT cp1lTT lf~ ~T;:r CfiT ~c Cfi~ fCfi
;:;lTT e;.~ru Cf)T Cfifo"T~lT) arT~ fGcfCf)eir Cfi) ~
~ f\9'~ ~ff~ CfiT Cfi)~ CfilicT ~~T ~T ? lffG' ~~T
~T efT ~~ 'iT.fr n(ni ~T 3fT~ ~CfiT CflfT

ftM)Tf~w ~T ?

SHRI R.C. RATH : Sir, this expo 1 t obligation has been there to protect t1W indigenous industry both in the private sector nnd the public sector. This export obligation is there for such items where we have self-sufficiency to meet the domestic con umption and this is being done with the purposl! to protect the industries b th in the private sector and the public sector who are new entrants.

~') ~CfT~ ~r~ : arb'-le1 l1~)~, it;r
lT~ \jfT.,~T ~~T m fef) iflTT cfi,,{T ef)t ef)foi1Ts.lfT
~) ~5 <fj~~ ~ ~~ ~~~ 'fit 'fiT{ ~~ct GFiT~
iff ~t, mG ~t I CiT \jtTCf.t <f~ frqTt ~ ?

~~;:r aiR: ~\Cfi qm- (~') ~;C{ m~) :
~«~ <fiT ~r Cf,l~ ~cr .,@ csr"T~ ff~ ~ I ~«

f11f"~?T 'fiT iJfT ~trc:~ccr <fitrcr ~ ~~Cfir ~
~q- ~ m~ 'fiT ~€f \~ ~ I ar~T \j;:~T~

~T f~q-lt;;q:r ~f ~ I ~ ~ 3fCr~T ~1rt ~

efT ~~R:::r CfiTtcT <fiT ~fg~ q~ ~11 r.r~

fCf~~F1T1

SHRT N.K. SHEJWALKAR: What 1 have understood from the reply given by the hon. Minister i that they want to give spc·
cial protection to indigenous manufacturers.
If I am right, with the present provisions of FERA, the major investment is of the Indian nationals. Secondly, one more point has to be taken into account; there are several factories and companies of Indian people which are working abroad also. Can there be a discrimination on the point whether one is a F RA and another is a non-FER A company? Or should the criteria be whether the viability of the particular unit to make profits and to make good export is there. This is a matter of principle which should be decided. Secondly, what was the report of the technicians in this connection, as to what sort of criteria should be there for export?

SHR r R.C. RATH: This is not done only to protect the Indian sector, but this is being done in regard to the items where we feel that Indian sector is able to meet the domestic consumption, and therefore suitable export obligation is there. The word 'suitable' is there for such of the items where the local producers are able to meet the indigenous needs.

SHRI N.K. SHEJWALKAR: 1 can understand that, but how do you fix up the percentage? It i 25 ~~, 30%, 40% ;~r.d 50%
in some cases.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: The policy regarding production of drugs by variou'i sectors, as the House is aware, the last time it was formulated and accounced, was during the Jnnata regime when h n. Shri Rahu-
guna was the Minister. We are continuing with that policy. The guidelines etc. are al1 well laid down. Now a new Advisory Council under the TDR Act for drugs and pharmaceuticals ac; re ommended by the Hathi Committee ha<; been announced and establi hed by the Government. We have formed group. of that larger body. They are going int det· ils of the entire p01;cy since 19iR onwards, and when they come up with their recommendation c; , we will he in a po"ition to rbce new policy guidelines to encourage indigenous induc;try, small cale industrie'i, curb the multinationals etc. All these things will be gone into at that time.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA:
Because of certain mnlpractices by the multinationals and in order to protect the indigenous drug industry, the Government of India appointed Hathi Committee a nd during Janata regime , the Hathi Committe.: recommendat ions were accepted and a policy statement was laid on the Table of the Hou e . We are guided and the Government is also guided by the Hathi Committee recommendation~
a hid in the Hou . c. J don't think that the Government (: ~ : n deviate from that policy.
There arc pulls and pres~lIre<, which are brought on thc Government. May I, thereforc, rcqll c~t the Mini ... tcr whether hc would assure the House that the Hathi Committee recommendations as put before the House would be completed in letter and spirit and there will he no deviation in the name of export obligations?

SHRT R.C. RATH: There is no question of devia l ion {lnd there is ab,olutely no scope for the dilution of the Hathi Committee Report, as accepted by the Government.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA:
What I asked is an assurance that you hould not succumb to pressures and pulls.


15 Oral Answers KARTIKA 24, 1905 (SAKA) Oral Answers 2

SIlRl R.C. RATll : As you know in democracy pulls and pre sures are part of it.
But we are not going to succumb to any pres ure and pulls.

SHRI H.N. BAHUGUNA: From which corner are they there? Who a re the people who have exert those pressures on you?
Please n me them ?

SHRI R.C. RATH: These arc at the corner from the other end .

(Interrupr ions)

Lcgi Jation for on. truction Labourer

·4. SHRJ CHITTA MAHATA : Will the Mini ter of lABOUR AND REHABILI-TA TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fJLt th3l G ovcrnmlnt propo. e lO introduce a Icgi<.,lation in the pre~cnt ..,cs.., (n (,f Parli:.lment for the improvement of ,\orking conditions of con -
trucli n lahourer:-. _ca ttercd a ll over the country; and

(b) if ' 0, wh:lt al~ tbe details in this regard and steps taken 0 far in the matter of impf(l\oing \o\orking c ndi tion . of con lru-
ction labourcr~ ?

Til MINJST r R or STATE IN THF
MINISTRY OF LAB lIR AND J ~ HA­

BILlTATJON (SH({1 DHARMA VIR):
(a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The details are being worked out.

SHRI CHITTA MAIIATA : Sir. the answer given by I he H o n. Mi ni, ter is within two line ' . But, Sir, if you go through the sorrows n d miser ies that :lre being undergone by the lndian construcl;on \\orkcrs in~ide as well as ou t ~ide til country, particularly in the Gulf countries. the answer will not be completed even in one hundred crore of lines. So, 1 would like to know when the Hon. Minister i expected to get the details and before completion of the details. will he consult the trade unions like the AITUC and others which are pressing hard for it ?

f;;:lfT fef) ~Cf WT~ ~) ~~ GT~ it m\iftr~Wrr
~;;r it ~T~ qT~ ~ aft~ im~T IJ:~T cflfT~T~)

~q:r ~ I \if~t Cfef) 11~,{ ~f~ fr GTTCf:qrCf
Cfi'{~ CiiT SPFf ~ I ~~ GTTCf:q'ICf Cfi~ ~ ~T~

,iT ~f!fc ~FfPlT iflfT ~ I if ~11~CfT ~ fCfi f'iCflC

~fCft:lf it ~gr=r WT~~) ~11 ~~ ~<fi,{ l1r.=A'Tl4
~'i if ~qfierCf ~Tit I

HRI CHITTA MAHA1A: Sir, how much time will be taken? Please give speCific time.

~) Ulict)~ : llFllq'{, lf~ ~"'T"T CfT
(1~~cr ;:.r~r ~TrrT, ~f'fi" ~11 $fl4HT Cfi=(it fcfi ~tr
~llf'i ~ arfcrq trl111 CfCfi ~HCfiT ~T tr'f1' I

SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL : Sir. welcome the tep taken by the Government.
Neverthek. s, 1 would like to submit that any kgi lation houtd not be an obstacle or hjntJranc~ to the mobility, migration and immigratiC'r1 of ca , ual workers. What J have in mind i ' that recently we had a bitter experience of such a legislation in the matter of nurses and para-medical personnel, who wantcd to go abroad, peciaJly from Kerala. Therefore. my first submission i that if a Legislation is brought in, it shoulj not be all obstacle to the very mobility of these workers.

Second point for submission is that in KeraJa. there i a Iiovel scheme embarked upon and J would like it to be incorporated in the Legislation. It is Kettidam Nirmala Tozhilali Scheme- Self-financing Insurance Scheme. I would like to know whether that will be incorporated 'When this legislation is brought in? This i very vital, Sir. Therefore, will J get a reply from the Minister on these ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITA nON : (SHRI VEEREN-DRA PATIL): Sir, the Hem. Member has put a question.

MR. SPEAKER: Is it a suggestion or a question?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: Sir, the HOD. Member is under the impression that

